

C. Scott Brown (4802)  
 Colleen Larkin Bell (5253)  
 Questar Regulated Services  
 180 East First South  
 P.O. Box 45360  
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145  
 (801) 324-5172  
 (801) 324-3131 (fax)  
 scott.brown@questar.com  
 colleen.bell@questar.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294)  
 David L. Elmont (9640)  
 Jennifer E. Horan (Oregon 00184)  
 STOEL RIVES LLP  
 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100  
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
 (801) 328-3131  
 (801) 578-6999 (fax)  
 gbmonson@stoel.com  
 dlelmont@stoel.com  
 jehoran@stoel.com

*Attorneys for Questar Gas Company*

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH**

---

In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY for Approval of a Natural Gas Processing Agreement -----	: : : :	Docket No. 98-057-12
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY for a General Increase in Rates and Charges -----	: : : :	Docket No. 99-057-20
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah -----	: : : :	Docket No. 01-057-14
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah	: : :	Docket No 03-057-05

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF QUESTAR GAS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
A.	THE COMMISSION DOES NOT NEED COURT APPROVAL TO CONTINUE ITS RATEMAKING FUNCTION. THE CLARITY OR LACK THEREOF IN THE <i>DECISION</i> IS NOT THE ISSUE. ....	2
B.	THE COMPANY’S “DAY IN COURT” WILL NOT BE COMPLETE UNTIL IT RECEIVES A COMMISSION FINDING ON PRUDENCE. IT HAS NOT YET RECEIVED SUCH A FINDING. ....	3
1.	The Committee’s Assertion About the Meaning of “No Record Could be Developed” Ignores the Broader Context of the <i>Order</i> , is Contrary to Prior Commission Authority, and Flouts Well-established Rules of Interpretation. ....	5
2.	The Committee’s Assertion About the Meaning of “No Record Could be Developed” is Also Implausible and Inconsistent With the History of These Proceedings. ....	8
3.	Even If the Committee Is Correct That the Court Did Not Anticipate Further Substantive Proceedings, the Court’s Understanding Does Not Preclude the Commission From Making a Finding On Prudence. ....	9
C.	THE AUTHORITY CITED IN THE COMMITTEE BRIEF PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR ITS LEGAL ARGUMENT. ....	12
1.	The Committee’s Reliance on Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-17 as Limiting the Commission’s Authority is Erroneous. Section 63-46b-17 Limits the Relief the Court Can Provide. It Has Nothing to do With the Commission’s Authority. ....	12
2.	The Committee’s Reliance on the Appeal and Error Section of Corpus Juris Secundum is Also Misplaced. ....	13
D.	THE COMMITTEE’S ARGUMENT THAT THE COURT DID MORE THAN REVERSE THE <i>ORDER</i> APPROVING THE CO <sub>2</sub> STIPULATION IS CONTRARY TO BINDING PRECEDENT. ....	14
E.	THE COMMITTEE BRIEF PROVIDES NO AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF AN IMMEDIATE REFUND. ....	15
III.	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arredondo v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 UT 29, 24 P.3d 928.....	7
<i>Beaver County v. Qwest, Inc.</i> , 2001 UT 81, 31 P.3d 1147 .....	2
<i>Callahan v. Salt Lake City</i> , 125 P. 863 (Utah 1912).....	9
<i>Committee of Consumer Services v. Public Service Comm’n of Utah</i> , 2003 UT 29, 75 P.3d 481 .....	passim
<i>DeBry v. Valley Mortg. Co.</i> , 835 P.2d 1000 (Utah App. 1992).....	10
<i>Empire Elec. Ass’n v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 604 P.2d 930 (Utah 1979) .....	12
<i>Erie R. Co. v. United States</i> , 64 F. Supp. 162 (S.D. Ohio 1945) .....	10
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	13
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	13
<i>In re Portland General Electric Co.</i> , UP 158, Order No. 99-498 (Or PUC Aug. 17, 1999) .....	6
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Mountain Fuel Supply to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah</i> , Docket Nos. 91-057-11 and 91-057-17 (Utah PSC September 10, 1993).....	6
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company for a General Increase in Rates and Charges</i> , Docket No. 99-057-20 (Utah PSC August 11, 2000).....	passim
<i>Kraatz v. Heritage Imports</i> , 2003 UT App. 201, 71 P.3d 188.....	7
<i>Matter of Estate of Leone</i> , 860 P.2d 973 (Utah App. 1993) .....	7
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 155 P.2d 184 (Utah 1945) .....	2, 10
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 51 Cal.App.4th 1199, 59 Cal.Rptr.2d 637 (1997) .....	11
<i>Phebus v. Dunford</i> , 198 P.2d 973 (Utah 1948).....	14
<i>Rock Island Motor Transit Co. v. Murphy Motor Freight Lines</i> , 58 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1953) .	10
<i>State v. Huntington-Cleveland Irrigation Co.</i> , 2002 UT 75, 52 P.3d 1257 .....	7
<i>Street v. Fourth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 191 P.2d 153 (Utah 1948).....	10
<i>Tucson Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 P.2d 722 (Ariz. App. 1969).....	14

<i>Utah Dept. of Admin. Services v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 658 P.2d 601 (Utah 1983) .....	2, 10
<i>Utah Dept. of Bus. Reg. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 614 P.2d 1242 (Utah 1980) .....	4, 13
<i>Worley v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 173 S.E.2d 248 (Ga. 1970) .....	14

**Statutes**

Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-13 .....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-17 .....	12, 13

**Other Authorities**

5 C.J.S. <i>Appeal and Error</i> § 959 .....	14
73A C.J.S. <i>Public Administrative Law and Procedure</i> § 258 .....	4, 12, 14
73B C.J.S. <i>Public Utilities</i> § 115 .....	13, 14
Black’s Law Dictionary 1100 (7th ed. 1999) .....	10
